THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

)	
In the Matter of:)	
Taphouse Management, LLC t/a Tap 99) Case No.: License No.: Order No.:	22-PRO-00153 ABRA-116883 2023-168
Application to Renew a)	
Retailer's Class CT License)	
)	
at premises)	
1250 Half Street, S.E.)	
Washington, D.C. 20003)	
)	

BEFORE: Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

James Short, Member Bobby Cato, Member

Rafi Aliya Crockett, Member

Jeni Hansen, Member

Edward S. Grandis, Member

ALSO PRESENT: Taphouse Management, LLC, t/a Tap 99, Applicant

Andrew Kline, Counsel, on behalf of the Applicant

Alexandra Jurewitz, on behalf of a Group of Residents and Property

Owners, Protestant

Martha Jenkins, General Counsel

Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration

ORDER GRANTING APPLICANT'S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board grants the continuance requested by Counsel for Taphouse Management, LLC, t/a Tap 99, due to potential conflicts the hearing may cause with the religious observance of Passover on April 5, 2023. The Board grants the continuance over the objection of the Protestants because the grant of a continuance related to a religious holiday constitutes good cause and there is no pattern of repeated, dilatory, and unmeritorious continuance requests in this case.

ORDER

Therefore, the Board, on this 29th day of March 2023, hereby **GRANTS** the continuance requested by the Applicant. The hearing shall be rescheduled for Wednesday, June 7, 2023 at 1:30 p.m. The ABRA shall deliver a copy of this order to the Parties.

District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

Soly and Stamber School Anderson

Key: School School School Anderson

Soly and Stamber School Sch

Edward S. Grandis, Member

Edward Grandis, Member

Key: 5027bda7ff9f0040ec14adeb52541ce5

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 25-433(d)(1), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, Reeves Center, 2000 14th Street, NW, 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009.

Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Code § 2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001. However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1 stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. *See* D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).